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Yong Kee Kim, AAPD Liaison

Kangnam e-gounai Dental Clinic
#202 Dukam Building
1457-2 Seocho-dong, Seocho-ku
Seoul,  Korea
Ph: 82 2 34717528
Fx: 82 2 34717576
Em: ykim1934@shinbiro.com

MEXICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRIC
DENTISTRY

Jose A. Ramos-Tercero, President
Providentia 1218-9
Col. Del Valle
Mexico, D.F., CPO,  03100, Mexico

Aida Marina Berttolini Escudero,
Secretary

Cerrada de Popocatepetl, #51 A
Col. General Anaya
Mexico, D.F.c.p,  03000, Mexico

Rene Erick Daza Garcia, Treasurer
Ave. del Parque #172
Parque Recidencial Coacalco
Edo. De Mexico c.p.,  55720, Mexico

Claudia R. Benitez T., AAPD Liaison
Rabaul #449
Col. Electricistas
Mexico City, D. F.,  02060, Mexico
Ph: (55) 5341-4068
Fx: (55) 5561-9896
Em: benitez_claudia@hotmail.com

ONTARIO SOCIETY OF PEDIATRIC
DENTISTRY

Randi D. Fratkin, President
245 Eglinton Avenue, E.
Toronto, ON M4P 3B7, Canada

Katherine W. Ing, Vice-President
Leaside Children’s Dentistry
586 Eglinton Avenue East, #607
Toronto, ON M4P 1P2, Canada
Ph: (416) 486-6765
Fx: (416) 486-2085
Em: katherineing@ca.inter.net

Shonna L. Masse, Secretary-Treasurer
89 Humber College Boulevard, #220
Toronto, ON M5E 1R4, Canada
Ph: (416) 740-4016
Fx: (416) 740-1287
Em: massesl@sympatico.ca

Edward J. Barrett, Immediate
Past President

170 St. George Street, #718
Toronto, ON M5R 2M8, Canada

Paul B. Andrews, AAPD Liaison
2338 Huronontario Street, #401
Mississauga, ON L5B 1N1, Canada
Ph: (905) 270-4700
Fx: (905) 270-7496
Em: dentpaul.andrews@utoronto.ca

GREATER ST. LOUIS SOCIETY OF
PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY

William G. Albrecht, President
3555 Sunset Office Drive, #210
Sunset Hills, MO 63127
Ph: (314) 822-2764
Fx: (314) 822-5758

Larry W. Thomas, Secretary-Treasurer
11709 Old Ballas Road, #200
St. Louis, MO 63141-7029
Ph: (314) 872-8590
Fx: (314) 872-3523
Em: lwtkidsteeth@earthlink.net

Pediatric Dentistry Residency Programs

ALABAMA

University Alabama
Program Director:   John B. Thornton Jr.
Ph:   (205) 934-1140
Em:   jbthornt@uab.edu

CALIFORNIA

Children’s Hospital of San Diego
Program Director:   Guy C. Lichty II
Ph:   (858) 576-1700 X 415
Em:   gcl_ii@pipeline.com

Loma Linda University
Program Director:   John E. Peterson
Ph:   (909) 558-4689
Em:   jpeterson@sd.llu.edu

Department Chair:   Bonnie A. Nelson
Ph:   (909) 558-4689
Em:   bnelson@sd.llu.edu

University of California, Los Angeles
Program Director:   Donald F. Duperon
Ph:   (310) 206-1731
Em:   dond@dent.ucla.edu
Department Chair: James J. Crall

University of California, San Fancisco
Program Director & Division Chair:
Pamela K. Den Besten
Ph:   (415) 502-6383
Em:   pkdb@itsa.ucsf.edu

University of Southern Californa
Program Director:   Richard D. Udin
Ph:   (213) 740-2679
Em:   rdudin@usc.edu

COLORADO

The Children’s Hospital
Department Director & Chair:
Stephen Wilson
Ph:   (303) 864-5592
Em:   wilson.stephen@tchden.org

CONNECTICUT

University  Connecticut Health Center
Program Director:   Gregory P Mathieu
Ph:   860-545-9031
Em:   gmathie@ccmckids.org

Yale – New Haven Children’s Hospital
Department Chair:   Donald W. Kohn
Ph:   (203) 688-2465
Em:   donald.kohn@ynhh.org

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Children’s National Medical Center
Program Director:   Man Wai Ng
Ph:   (202) 884-4123
Em:   mng@cnmc.org

Howard University
Program Director & Department Chair:
George P. Thomas
Ph:   (202) 806-0005
Em:   gthomas@howard.edu

FLORIDA

Nova Southeastern University
Program Director:   William R.
Trevarthen
Ph:   (954) 262-7339
Em:   trevarth@nova.edu

Acting Department Chair:   Franklin
García-Godoy
Ph:   (954) 262-7373
Em:   godoy@nova.edu

University of Florida, Gainsville
Program Director & Department Chair:
Robert E. Primosch
Ph:   (352) 392-4131
Em:   rprimosch@dental.ufl.edu

GEORGIA

Medical College of Georgia
Program Director:   Roy A. Rockman
Ph: (706) 721-7190
Em: rrockman@mcg.edu

Department Chair:   Steven M. Adair
Ph:   (706) 721-7190
Em:   sadair@mail.mcg.edu

ILLINOIS

Children’s Memorial Hospital
Program Director & Department Chair:
Ray Jurado
Ph:   (773) 327-2982
Em:   rjurado@childrensmemorial.org
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University of Illinois at Chicago

Program Director:   Shahrbanoo Fadavi
Ph:   (312) 996-1985
Em:   sfadavi@uic.edu

Department Chair:   Indru C. Punwani
Ph:   (312) 996-7531
Em:   ipunwani@uic.edu

INDIANA

Indiana University and James
Whitcomb Riley Hospital

Program Director & Acting Chair:
Jeffrey A. Dean
Ph:   (317) 274-4217
Em:   jadean1@iupui.edu

IOWA

University of Iowa
Program Director & Department Chair:
Michael J. Kanellis
Ph:   (319) 335-7486
Em:   michael-kanellis@uiowa.edu

KENTUCKY

University of Kentucky
Program Director:   Erwin G. Turner
Ph:   (859) 257-6029
Em:   eturn0@email.uky.edu

Department Chair:   John R. Mink
Ph:   (859) 323-5556
Em:   jmink1@uky.edu

LOUISIANA

Louisiana State University
Program Director & Department Chair:
Clifton O. Dummett Jr.
Ph:   (504) 619-8666
Em:   cdumme@lsuhsc.edu

MARYLAND

University of Maryland
Program Director:   Preston G. Shelton
Ph:   (410) 706-7970
Em:   pgs001@dental.umaryland.edu

Department Chair:   Norman Tinanoff
Ph:   (410) 706-7970
Em:   ntinanoff@dental.umaryland.edu

MASSACHUSETTS

Boston University
Program Director:   Wendy R. Cheney
Ph:   (617) 638-5019
Em:   wrcheney@bu.edu

Department Chair:   Christopher V.
Hughes
Ph:   (617) 638-4985
Em:   cvhughes@bu.edu

Children’s Dental Hospital Harvard
Program Director:   Stephen Shusterman
Ph:   (617) 355-3375
Em: stephen.shusterman@tch.harvard.edu

Tufts University
Program Director:   Anthi Tsamtsouris
Ph:   (617) 636-6902
Em:   anthi.tsamtsouris@tufts.edu

Department Director:   George E. White
Ph:   (617) 636-6902
Em:   george.white@tufts.edu

MICHIGAN

Children’s Hospital of Michigan
Program Director:   Jian-Fu Zhu
Ph:   (248) 813-9877
Em:   jianfuz@aol.com
Ph:   (313) 966-5222
Em:   jsteng@dmc.org

Mott Children’s Health Center
Program Director:   Robert F. Majewski
Ph:   (810) 767-5750
Em:   majewski@mottchc.org

Department Chair:   Daniel M. Briskie
Ph:   (810) 767-5750
Em:   briskie@mottchc.org

University of Michigan
Program Director:   Lloyd H. Straffon
Ph:   (734) 332-1476
Em:   budie@umich.edu

MINNESOTA

University of Minnesota
Program Director:   Thomas M. Beckman
Ph:   (612) 626-6935
Em:   beckm005@umn.edu

Department Chair:   Soraya M. Beiraghi
Ph:   (612) 624-1985
Em:   beira001@tc.umn.edu

MISSISSIPPI

University of Mississippi
Program Director:   Neva P. Eklund
Ph:   (601) 984-6100
Em:   neklund@sod.umsmed.edu

Department Chair:   William K. Duncan
Ph:   (601) 824-0825
Em:   wduncan@sod.umsmed.edu

MISSOURI

University of Missouri
Program Director:   James W. Lowe
Ph:   (816) 234-3162
Em:   jlowe@cmh.edu

Department Chair:   John I. Haynes
Ph:   (816) 235-2117
Em:   haynesj@umkc.edu

NEBRASKA

University of Nebraska
Program Director:  Fouad S. Salama
Ph:  (402) 559-2239
Em: fsalama@unmc.edu

Department Chair:   Dennis P. Gutz
Ph:   (402) 488-8150
Em:   dgutz@unmc.edu

NEVADA

University of Nevada, Las Vegas
Program Director:   Robert O. Cooley
Ph:   (702) 360-8805
Em:   CooleyRO@aol.com

NEW JERSEY

New Jersey Dental School
Program Director:   Zia Shey
Ph:   (973) 972-0527
Em:   shey@umdnj.edu

Department Chair:   Milton I. Houpt
Ph:   (973) 972-4622
Em:   houpt@umdnj.edu

NEW YORK

Bronx-Lebanon Hospital Center
Program Director:   Nilsa H. Toledo
Ph:   (718) 901-8116
Em:   nilsahtoledo@aol.com

Columbia-Presbyterian
Program Director:   Kavita Kohli
Ph:   (212) 305-1043
Em:   kk2060@columbia.edu

Department Chair:   Steven Chussid
Ph:   (212) 305-1040
Em:   sc2023@columbia.edu

Interfaith Medical Center
Program Director:   Frederick Berlin
Ph:   (717) 615-7383
Em:   fberlin@interfaithmedical.com

Long Island Jewish Medical Center
Program Director:   Paul V. Crespi
Ph:   (718) 470-3111
Em:   pedsdds@aol.com

Department Chair:   Ronald W. Kosinski
Ph:   (516) 271-7373
Em:   rkosinski@lij.edu

Lutheran Medical Center
Program Director:   Silvia B. Perez-Spiess
Ph:   (718) 630-7177
Em:   sperez@lmcmc.com

Department Chair:   Neal A. Demby
Ph:   (718) 630-8783
Ph: ( 718) 630-7152

Maimonides Medical Center
Program Director:   Rena Kravitz
Ph:   (718) 871-9111
Em:   rskravitz@yahoo.com

Albert Einstein/Montefiore
Medical Center

Program Director:   Rhonda M. Kavee
Ph:   (212) 679-3030
Em:   ronkavee@aol.com
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New York University

Program Director & Chair:   Linda R.
Rosenberg
Ph:   (212) 998-9656
Em:   linda.rosenberg@nyu.edu

St. Barnabas Hospital
Program Director:   Patricia A. Lewis
Ph:   (718) 960-9063
Em:   plewis_pih@yahoo.com

Department Chair:   Dara Rosenberg
Ph:   (718) 960-9063

University Buffalo  Children’s Hospital
Program Director & Department Chair:
Joseph E. Bernat
Ph:   (716) 829-3717
Em:   bernat@buffalo.edu

University of Rochester
Divison Chief/Program Director:   Robert
J. Berkowitz
Ph:   (716) 275-6051
Em:
robert_berkowitz@urmc.rochester.edu

Department Chair:   Cyril Meyerowitz
Ph:   (716) 275-6051

NORTH CAROLINA

University of North Carolina
Program Director: William F. Vann Jr.
Ph:   (919) 966-2739
Em:   bill_vann@dentistry.unc.edu

Department Chair:   Michael W. Roberts
Ph:   (919) 966-2739
Em:   mike_roberts@dentistry.unc.edu

OHIO

Case Western Reserve University
Program Director:   Seth B. Canion
Ph:   (216) 368-0387
Em:   sbc8@pop.cwru.edu

Children’s Hospital Medical Center
Program Director:   Murray Dock
Ph:   (513) 636-4644
Em:   dockm1@chmcc.org

Department Chair:   James F. Steiner
Ph:   (513) 636-4644
Em:   james.steiner@cchmc.org

Metro Health Medical Center
Program Director:   James L. Kozik
Ph:   (216) 778-4739
Em:   jkozik@metrohealth.org

Ohio State University
Program Director: Amr M. Moursi
Ph:  (614) 292-1788
Em:  moursi.1@osu.edu

 Department Chair:   Paul S.
Casamassimo
Ph:   (614) 722-5655
Em:   casamassimo.1@osu.edu

PENNSYLVANIA

Pittsburgh Children’s Hospital
Program Director:   Mamoun M. Nazif
Ph:   (412) 692-5443
Em:   mmnazif@hotmail.com

St. Christopher’s Hospital Children
Program Director:   Augustine J.
Chialastri
Ph:   (215) 427-5082
Em:   ajchialastri@tenethealth.com

Temple University Hospital
Program Director:   Michael S.
Rosenbaum
Ph:   (215) 653-0420
Em:   msrdmd@aol.com

University of Pennsylvania
Program Director:   Rochelle Lindemeyer
Ph:   (215) 590-1564
Em:   lindemeyer@email.chop.edu

Department Chair:   Mark L. Helpin
Ph:   (215) 590-1564
Em:   helpin@email.chop.edu

University of Pittsburgh
Program Director:   Dennis N. Ranalli
Ph:   (412) 648-8472
Em:   dnr4+@pitt.edu

Department Chair:   Deborah Studen-
Pavlovich
Ph:   (412) 648-8183
Em:   das12@pitt.edu

PUERTO RICO

University of Puerto Rico
Program Director:   Yilda M. Rivera
Ph:   (787) 758-7871

SOUTH CAROLINA

Medical University South Carolina
Department Director & Chair :   Ronald
A. Bell
Ph:   (843) 792-3365
Em:   bellr@musc.edu

TENNESSEE

University of Tennessee
Department Chair:   Sanford J. Fenton
Ph:   (901) 448-6206
Em:   sfenton@utmem.edu

Program Director:   Martin E. Donaldson
Ph:   (901) 448-6206
Em:   mdonald1@utmem.edu

TEXAS

Baylor College of Dentistry
Department Director & Chair:   N. Sue
Seale
Ph:   (214) 828-8131
Em:   sseale@tambcd.edu

UTHSC-Houston
Program Director:   Michael Milano
Ph:   (713) 500-8220
Em:   michael.milano@uth.tmc.edu

Department Chair:   Susan V. Seybold
Ph:   (713) 500-4141
Em:   susan.v.seybold@uth.tmc.edu

UTHSC-San Antonio
Program Director:   Kevin J. Donly
Ph:   (210) 567-3529
Em:   donly@uthscsa.edu

UTAH

Primary Children’s Medical Center
Program Director:   Duane Yamashiro
Ph:   (801) 588-3620

VIRGINIA

Virgina Commonwealth Univerity
Program Director:   Arthur P. Mourino
Ph:   (804) 828-1790
Em:   amourino@vcu.edu

Department Chair:   John H. Unkel
Ph:   (804) 828-1790
Em:   jhunkel@vcu.edu

WASHINGTON

University of Washington
Program Director:   Dennis I. Sipher
Ph:   (206) 987-2243
Em:   dennis.sipher@seattlechildrens.org

Department Chair: Joel H. Berg
Ph:   (206) 543-4885
Em:   ramsay@u.washington.edu

WISCONSIN

Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin
Department Director:   A. Charles Post
Ph:   (414) 266-2040
Em:   cpost@chw.org

Program Chair:   Lori R. Barbeau
Ph:   (414) 266-2044
Em:   lbarbeau@chw.org

CANADA

ONTARIO

University of Toronto
Program Director:   Martin E. Donaldson
Ph:   (901) 448-6206
Em:   mdonald1@utmem.edu

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Universite de Montreal
Program Director:   Leonardo Abelardo
Ph:   (514) 345-4931 ext. 552
Em:   leomeabel@videotron.ca

MEXICO

Program Director:   Saul J. Rotberg
Ph:   (954) 262-1742
Em:   saulr@hotmail.com


